

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FRED LEWIS WEATHERTON,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S106489

(Riverside
County Superior
Court Case No.
INF-030802)

AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

The Honorable James S. Hawkins, Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL R. SNEDEKER, SBN 62842

LISA R. SHORT, SBN 88757

SNEDEKER, SMITH & SHORT

PMB 422

4110 SE Hawthorne Blvd.

Portland, OR 97214

Telephone: 503-234-3584

Facsimile: 503-232-3215

Email: m.snedeker@comcast.net, liselshort@comcast.net

Attorneys for Appellant

FRED LEWIS WEATHERTON

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 15 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FRED LEWIS WEATHERTON,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S106489

**(Riverside
County Superior
Court Case No.
INF-030802)**

**AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE**

The Honorable James S. Hawkins, Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**MICHAEL R. SNEDEKER, SBN 62842
SNEDEKER, SMITH & SHORT
PMB 422
4110 SE Hawthorne Blvd.
Portland, OR 97214
Telephone: 503-234-3584
Facsimile: 503-232-3215**

**Attorney for Appellant
FRED LEWIS WEATHERTON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE TRIAL COURT WRONGLY BLOCKED APPELLANT FROM PRESENTING EVIDENCE POINTING TO VERNON NEAL AS THE PERPETRATOR OF THE CRIMES AT BENCH AND IMPEACHING NEAL'S CREDIBILITY AS A PROSECUTION WITNESS.	2
A. <u>Overview</u>	2
B. <u>Evidence Pointing to Vernon Neal Was Enough to Raise a Reasonable Doubt as to Mr. Weatherton's Guilt</u>	22
C. <u>The Evidence at Issue Was Relevant Evidence Undermining Vernon Neal's Credibility</u>	25
D. <u>The Errors in Restricting the Presentation of Evidence Were Prejudicial</u>	27
II. THE TRIAL COURT'S UNDISPUTED ERROR IN SUBJECTING MR. WEATHERTON TO PHYSICAL RESTRAINTS WAS PREJUDICIAL.	30
A. <u>The Jury Knew That Mr. Weatherton Was Restrained</u>	30
B. <u>The Error Was Prejudicial</u>	35
1. <u>Theory</u>	36
2. <u>Practice</u>	36
III. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN PREVENTING MR. WEATHERTON FROM QUESTIONING NELVA BELL ABOUT HER SALES OF COCAINE, AND RESISTANCE TO HER APARTMENT BEING SEARCHED. ...	38

IV.	PREJUDICIAL JURY MISCONDUCT REQUIRES REVERSAL OF MR. WEATHERTON’S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCE OF DEATH.	42
A.	<u>Juror No. 1 Committed Prejudicial Misconduct</u>	42
1.	<u>The “Most Compelling Evidence”</u>	43
2.	<u>Evidence of “Influence”</u>	49
B.	<u>Juror No. 11 Committed Prejudicial Misconduct</u>	51
V.	MR. WEATHERTON WAS PREJUDICED BY THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION AND ITS POSTPONEMENT OF MR. WEATHERTON’S MOTION FOR A NEW GUILT PHASE TRIAL UNTIL AFTER THE PENALTY PHASE WAS COMPLETED.	56
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF THE JURY FOREMAN’S MISCONDUCT. ...	60
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT WAS BIASED AGAINST APPELLANT DURING THE JURY MISCONDUCT PROCEEDINGS.	63
A.	<u>Disparate Treatment of “Hostile” and “Favorable” Juror Witnesses</u>	65
B.	<u>Spoonfeeding Desired Testimony to Juror No. 1</u>	66
C.	<u>Allowing “Favorable” Jurors to Hear Each Other’s Testimony</u>	66
D.	<u>Overt Anger at Jurors Who Filed Affidavits Describing Misconduct</u>	68
E.	<u>Reliance on Prosecution for Guidance; Identification with Prosecutorial Side</u>	69
VIII.	JUROR NO. 8 WAS WRONGLY REMOVED FROM THE JURY.	72

IX.	THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN GIVING CALJIC NO. 2.92 OVER MR. WEATHERTON'S OBJECTION.	76
X.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PROHIBITING TESTIMONY THAT 28 WRONGFULLY CONVICTED PERSONS WERE EXONERATED BY DNA TESTING.	78
XI.	POTENTIALLY EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE WITH VALUE THAT WAS APPARENT WAS DESTROYED WITHOUT NOTICE TO MR. WEATHERTON.	81
XII.	THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING A JURY POLL TO DETERMINE THAT THE JURY SHOULD VISIT WHAT REMAINED OF THE CRIME SCENE.	85
XIII.	MR. WEATHERTON'S RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY WERE PREJUDICIALLY VIOLATED.	87
XIV.	THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN ALLOWING OFFICER JOHNSON TO OFFER UNRELIABLE AND IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE THAT MR. WEATHERTON LEFT FOOTPRINTS RUNNING INTO A GROVE OF TREES TOWARD THE CANAL AND WALKING OUT AGAIN.	88
XV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING A VICTIM/ WITNESS ADVOCATE AND AN ATTORNEY TO ACCOMPANY NELVA BELL WHILE SHE TESTIFIED.	96
XVI.	MR. WEATHERTON WAS PREJUDICIALLY DEPRIVED OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW MATERIALS REGARDING NELVA BELL IN THE JUVENILE COURT'S POSSESSION.	98
XVII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WEATHERTON THE OPPORTUNITY TO SHOW THAT HIS JURORS WERE SELECTED FROM AN UNREPRESENTATIVE VENIRE.	100

XVIII. THERE WAS PLAUSIBLE JUSTIFICATION FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO HAVE GRANTED MR. WEATHERTON'S DISCOVERY REQUEST REGARDING THE PROSECUTOR'S CHARGING PRACTICES IN EASTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY.	102
XIX. THE PROCESS OF SELECTING "DEATH QUALIFIED" JURORS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	104
XX. THE DEATH-QUALIFICATION PROCESS IN MR. WEATHERTON'S CASE STRIPPED THE JURY POOL OF ALL AFRICAN-AMERICANS, IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS TO A REPRESENTATIVE JURY POOL AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS.	105
XXI. JUROR NO. 2 WAS WRONGLY DISMISSED FROM THE JURY.	108
XXII. DUE PROCESS OF LAW NOW FORBIDS THE IRREVOCABLE PENALTY OF DEATH TO BE IMPOSED UNLESS GUILT IS FOUND BEYOND ALL DOUBT.	113
XXIII. VIOLATIONS OF MR. WEATHERTON'S RIGHTS INCLUDE VIOLATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW.	116
XXIV. RACIAL DISCRIMINATION THAT IS THE EFFECT, IF NOT THE PURPOSE, OF DOMESTIC CAPITAL SENTENCING LAW, VIOLATES BINDING INTERNATIONAL LAW, AND REQUIRES THAT MR. WEATHERTON'S DEATH SENTENCE BE SET ASIDE.	117
XXV. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT MR. WEATHERTON'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	122

A. This Court Should Reconsider and Reject its Misplaced
Reliance on Two United States Supreme Court Cases as
Authority for the Erroneous Proposition That California’s
Death Penalty Scheme Meaningfully Narrows the Pool of
Persons Eligible for Death 122

XXVI. THE ERRORS, BOTH SINGLY AND
CUMULATIVELY, OBSTRUCTED A FAIR TRIAL,
AND REQUIRE REVERSAL..... 131

CONCLUSION 132

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 252	102
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479	82
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 868	64, 65
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	80, 95
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> (1895) 156 U.S. 432	35
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683	77
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 28	112
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 579	93
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 622	34, 35
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 357	100, 101
<i>Dyas v. Poole</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 317 F.3d 934	33
<i>Early v. Packer</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 3	31

<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 164	113
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349	55
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> (1997) 522 U.S. 136	92
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	112
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	114
<i>Griffin v. Municipal Court</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 300	102
<i>Hassan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 388	51
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 560	32, 35
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 560	35
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319	2, 25
<i>In re Brown</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 873	87
<i>In re Malone</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 935	52
<i>In re Mendes</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 847	74

<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 137	92, 93
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419	87
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162	104
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 98	5
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279	102, 103, 119–121
<i>Miller v. Stagner</i> (9th Cir.1985) 757 F.2d 988	74
<i>Minor v. United States</i> (D.C. 2012) 57 A.3d 406	6
<i>Murgia v. Municipal Court</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 286	102
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> (1962) 368 U.S. 448	102
<i>Packer v. Hill</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 291 F.3d 569	31
<i>People v. Adams</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 243	23
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 60	44, 72, 73, 75, 110, 112
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	122, 124, 126, 127

<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 457	123, 124, 129
<i>People v. Barnum</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1210	70
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1038	72
<i>People v. Beames</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 907	127
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769	116
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515	117
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 152	131
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798	56
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	30
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	74
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269	42
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	111, 122
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	125

<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282	32, 33
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745	30
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 806	92
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 993	63, 65
<i>People v. Fuiava</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 622	116
<i>People v. Gay</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1195	111
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	118, 119
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 894	116
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826	2, 22, 23, 25
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43	111
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	118, 125
<i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839	92
<i>People v. Horton</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1068	100

<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	122
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900	118
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	124
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183	76
<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648	104
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478	61
<i>People v. Letner</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 99	30
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	63
<i>People v. Lightsey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 668	30
<i>People v. Mar</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1201	34
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 907	113
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 673	117
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610	90, 92

<i>People v. McPeters</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1148	102
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318	2
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	104
<i>People v. Mills</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158	104
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	119
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198	116
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561	42, 43
<i>People v. Page</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1	2, 24
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 29	77
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195	24
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	22, 23, 92
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153	111, 113
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2009) 44 Cal.4th 93	122

<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1	127
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 70	34
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	122
<i>People v. Seijas</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 291	88
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 34 Cal.4th 591	113
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	122, 123
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230	49, 50, 52
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 625	34, 96
<i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 797	124
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	57
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 771	116
<i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 569	32
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264	119

<i>People v. Von Villas</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 201	83
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	59, 94
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620	124
<i>People v. Wimberly</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 773	83
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126	8, 9, 76
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	24
<i>Perez v. Marshall</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 119 F.3d 1422	75
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37	95, 123–126
<i>Rhoden v. Rowland [II]</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 172 F.3d 633	33
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern Cal.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747	93
<i>State v. Clopten</i> (Utah 2009) 223 P.3d 1103	10
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> (Conn. 2012) 49 A.3d 705	7
<i>State v. Henderson</i> (N.J. 2011) 208 N.J. 208, 27 A.3d 872	5, 6

<i>State v. Lawson</i> (2012) 352 Or. 724, 291 P.3d 673	4–7
<i>State v. Romero</i> (N.J. 2007) 191 N.J. 59, 922 A.2d 693	10
<i>Stewart v. Corbin</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 850 F.2d 492	32
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 107	49
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	123, 126–128
<i>United States v. Brownlee</i> (3d Cir. 2006) 454 F.3d 131	7
<i>United States v. Greene</i> (4th Cir. 2013) 704 F.3d 298	5, 6
<i>United States v. Hankey</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 203 F.3d 1160	93
<i>United States v. Moore</i> (5th Cir. 1986) 786 F.2d 1308	7
<i>United States v. Vesey</i> (8th Cir. 2003) 338 F.3d 913	93
<i>Unites States v. Mejia</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 559 F.3d 1113	30
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> (1949) 336 U.S. 684	112
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 78	74

<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 35	64
--	----

CONSTITUTION

California Consitution

article I, sections 7 and 15	102
------------------------------------	-----

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment	89, 112
-----------------------	---------

Sixth Amendment	74, 89, 97, 100, 112
-----------------------	----------------------

Eighth Amendment	112, 123–126
------------------------	--------------

Fourteenth Amendment	74, 89, 102, 112
----------------------------	------------------

STATUTES

Evidence Code § 1101	23
----------------------------	----

Evidence Code § 1150	49, 50, 60, 61, 90
----------------------------	--------------------

Evidence Code § 402	27, 38, 39, 89
---------------------------	----------------

Health and Safety Code § 11352	38
--------------------------------------	----

Penal Code § 1089	72, 74
-------------------------	--------

Penal Code § 1096	113
-------------------------	-----

Penal Code § 1138	61
-------------------------	----

Penal Code § 1182	57
-------------------------	----

Penal Code § 190.2	127, 129
--------------------------	----------

Penal Code § 190.3	128, 129
--------------------------	----------

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.111(a) 56

MISCELLANEOUS

1978 Voter’s Pamphlet 124

American Law Institute, Model Penal Code 113, 114

Benton et al., *Eyewitness Memory is Still Not Common Sense: Comparing Jurors, Judges and Law Enforcement to Eyewitness Experts* (2006) 20 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 115 ... 11

Benton et al., *Has Eyewitness Testimony Research Penetrated the American Legal System? A Synthesis of Case History, Juror Knowledge, and Expert Testimony*, *The Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People* (Lindsay et al. eds., 2007) 10

Boyce et al., *Belief of Eyewitness Identification Evidence*, *The Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People* 501 (Lindsay et al. eds., 2007) 11

Brigham & Bothwell, *The Ability of Prospective Jurors to Estimate the Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications* (1983) 7 Law & Hum. Behav. 19 11

CALJIC No. 2.80 77

CALJIC No. 2.81 77

CALJIC No. 2.82 77

CALJIC No. 2.83 77

CALJIC No. 2.92 8, 76

Cutler et al., *Juror Sensitivity to Eyewitness Identification Evidence* (1990) 14 Law & Hum. Behav. 185–191 11

Deffenbacher, <i>Eyewitness Accuracy and Confidence: Can We Infer Anything about their Relationship?</i> (1980) 4 <i>Law & Human Behav.</i> 243	8
Department of Justice, <i>Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science: Case Studies in the Use of DNA Evidence to Establish Innocence After Trial</i> (1996)	9, 78
Epstein, <i>The Great Engine That Couldn't: Science, Mistaken Identifications, and the Limits of Cross-Examination</i> (2007) 36 <i>Stetson L. Rev.</i> 727	10
Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> (2011)	5
Innocence Project, <i>Facts on Post-Conviction DNA Exonerations</i> < http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Facts_on_PostConviction_DNA_Exonerations.php > [as of Feb. 27, 2013]	5
International Convention Against All Forms of Racial Discrimination	120, 121
Johnson, <i>Shifts Detected in Support for Death Penalty</i> , USA Today < http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/story/2012-04-24/abolish-death-penalty-movement/54515754/1 > [as of Nov. 9, 2012]	114
Kaye et al., <i>New Wigmore Treatise on Evidence</i> (2004), <i>Expert Evidence</i> § 9.3.3	93
Loftus et al., <i>Eyewitness Testimony: Civil and Criminal</i> (4th ed. 2007)	11
Máximo Langer, <i>From Legal Transplants to Legal Translations: The Globalization of Plea Bargaining and the Americanization Thesis in Criminal Procedure</i> (2004) 45 <i>Harv. Intl. L.J.</i> 1, 17	70

Model Jury Charge (Criminal), Identification: Out-of-Court Identification (2007)	10
Schmechel et al., <i>Beyond the Ken? Testing Jurors' Understanding of Eyewitness Reliability Evidence</i> (2006) 46 <i>Jurimetrics</i> 177	11
Wells & Murray, <i>Eyewitness Confidence, in Eyewitness Testimony: Psychological Perspectives</i>	8
Wells, <i>Eyewitness Identification: Systemic Reforms</i> (2006) <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 615	10
